RESOLUTION NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF CASH DONATIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$206,317 FROM THE SAN MATEO COUNTY PARKS FOUNDATION, \$50,000 FROM THE JOHN AND GWEN SMART FOUNDATION, AND \$11,739.60 FROM THE MOUNTED PATROL OF SAN MATEO COUNTY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-21

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of

California, that

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors highly values and appreciates financial and monetary contributions to the San Mateo County Parks Department (the "Parks Department"); and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Parks Foundation ("Parks Foundation") is providing \$206,317 in cash donations for the 2020-21 Fiscal Year to help fund projects and programs at various County parks; and

WHEREAS, the \$206,317 in cash donations from the Parks Foundation will be deposited in the Parks Department's Gifts and Donations revenue account and used as follows: \$72,839 for Commemorative Park Benches; \$60,000 for Shade Structures at Coyote Point Park; \$30,000 to hire Conservation By Design Inc., a women-owned business, to help Parks Department develop a Five-Year Interpretative Plan; \$15,000 for a Bilingual Park at Friendship Park; \$7,500 in sponsorship of the second-half of Bicycle Sunday for Fiscal Year 2021-22; \$7,500 for a Regional TV advertisement campaign on responsible recreation; \$6,500 for the Quarry Park Pump Track project;

\$4,058 for installation of a footbridge at Huddart Park; \$2,500 for accessible drinking fountains at Junipero Serra Park; and \$420 in valued Park Passes; and

WHEREAS, in Fiscal Year 2020-21, the Smart Foundation provided the Parks

Department with a \$50,000 cash donation, which will be used for the Coyote Point

Eucalyptus Tree Inventory project that is expected to begin in Fiscal Year 2021-22; and

WHEREAS, the Parks Department received a cash donation of \$11,739.60 from the Mounted Patrol of San Mateo County, who has partnered with the Parks Department to complete a trail clearing project in Pescadero Creek County Park for the removing of trees, brush trimming, treading, and the removal of invasive species.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors by adoption of this Resolution hereby authorizes the acceptance of cash donations in the amount of \$206,317 from the San Mateo County Parks

Foundation, \$50,000 from the John and Gwen Smart Foundation, and \$11,739.60 from the Mounted Patrol of San Mateo County for Fiscal Year 2020-21.

* * * * * *